1937—No. 706. R. Sutcliffe & Co., Melbourne Works, Hebden Bridge; Clothing.

1937—No. 707. The Wessex Glove Co., Ltd., Yeovil, Somerset; Gloves.

1937—No. 708. A. P. Bishop, Haverfordwest; Rabbits (dead).

1937—No. 709. George Brettle & Co. Ltd., 119 Wood Street, London, E.C.2; Gloves, Hosiery, &c.

1937—No. 710. The Cellular Clothing Co. Ltd., 14 Moor Lane, London, E.C.2; Shirts and Underwear.

1937—No. 711. Johnson Brothers (Dyers) Ltd., Bootle Dye Works, Liverpool; Dyed and Cleaned Goods, &c.

1937—No. 712. I. & R. Morley Ltd., 18 Wood Street, London, E.C.2; Gloves, Hosiery, &c.

1937—No. 713. Welch, Margetson & Co. Ltd., 16 Moor Lane, London, E.C.3; Textiles, &c.

1937—No. 714. W. G. White & Co., 7 Love Lane, Wood Street, London, E.C.2; Clothing, &c.

1937—No. 715. The Horton Manufacturing Co., Ltd., Ebury Road, Rickmansworth; Disinfectant, &c.

1937—No. 716. John Noble Ltd., Brook Street, Manchester; Clothing, &c.

Applicable also to traffic consigned by one Associated or Subsidiary Company.

1937—No. 717. Edward Webb & Sons (Stourbridge) Ltd., Wordsley, Stourbridge, Worcs; Seeds, Packed Manure, &c.

1937—No. 718. Higham Caine & Co. Ltd. (Highco Stores), Chorlton Street, Manchester; Clothing, &c.

Applicable also to traffic consigned by one Associated or Subsidiary Company.

1937—No. 719. Carrongrove Paper Co. Ltd., Carrongrove Paper Mills. Denny, Stirlingshire; Paper.

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT, 1930.

ROAD AND RAIL TRAFFIC ACT, 1933.

The Minister of Transport, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon him by sub-section (3) of Section 19 of the Road Traffic Act, 1930 (hereinafter called "the Act"), as amended by Section 31 of the Road and Rail Traffic Act, 1933, has made an Order as follows:—

In the case of heavy locomotives, light locomotives, motor tractors, and motor vehicles constructed to carry goods other than the effects of passengers and authorised to be used under C licences paragraph (ii.) of sub-section (1) of Section 19 of the Act shall be varied so as to provide that on not more than two days in each of the three weeks ending on the 18th day of December 1937, and the 1st day of January 1938 respectively, the limit of 12 hours may be substituted for the limit of 11 hours imposed by the said paragraph in respect of the aggregate of continuous periods of driving.

Dated this 8th day of December 1937.

F. GORDON TUCKER,

An Assistant Secretary.

MIDLOTHIAN COUNTY COUNCIL. ROSEWELL SPECIAL DRAINAGE DISTRICT.

NOTICE is hereby given, in terms of Section 122 (1) of the Public Health (Scotland) Act, 1897, and Section 14 (2) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1908, that at a Meeting held within the County Rooms, Edinburgh, on Wednesday, 8th December 1937, the County Council of the County of Midlothian resolved as follows: (a) To form into a Special Drainage District an area at Rosewell, in the Parish of Lasswade and County of Midlothian, to be known as "Rosewell Special Drainage District"; (b) that the debt incurred or to be incurred in connection with the said Special Drainage District shall be met by assessment imposed upon and paid by the ratepayers within the area thereof; and (c) that the said Resolution shall take effect as from 15th May 1938.

The full terms of the Resolution and a Plan showing the boundaries of the Special District may be inspected at the Office of the Subscriber during business hours.

G. J. M'GREGOR, County Clerk.

County Rooms, Edinburgh, 8th December 1937.

MIDLOTHIAN COUNTY COUNCIL. WHITECRAIG SPECIAL LIGHTING DISTRICT.

OTICE is hereby given, in terms of Section 44 (2) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1894, and Section 14 (2) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1908, that at a Meeting held within the County Rooms, Edinburgh, on Wednesday, 8th

December 1937, the County Council of the County of Midlothian resolved as follows: (a) To form an area at Whitecraig and Deantown, in the Parish of Inveresk and County of Midlothian, into a Special Lighting District to be known as "Whitecraig Special Lighting District"; (b) to adopt for the purpose of the said Special Lighting District the provisions contained in Sections 99 to 105, inclusive, of the Burgh Police (Scotland) Act, 1892; (c) that the debt incurred or to be incurred in connection with the said Special Lighting District shall be met by assessment imposed upon and paid by the ratepayers within the area thereof; and (d) that the said Resolution shall take effect as from 1st January 1938.

The full terms of the Resolution and a Plan showing the boundaries of the Special District may be inspected at the Office of the Subscriber during business hours.

G. J. M'GREGOR, County Clerk.

County Rooms, Edinburgh, 8th December 1937.

HARDIE TAILORCRAFT LIMITED.

NOTICE is hereby given that a Petition was presented on ninth December nineteen hundred and thirty-seven to the Sheriff Court of Lanarkshire, at Glasgow, at the instance of Paterson, Baxter & Company, Linen and Jute Merchants, six Frederick Lane, Glasgow, craving the Court to order that Hardie Tailorcraft Limited, incorporated under the Companies Acts, and having its Registered Office at forty-eight King Street, Glasgow, be wound up in terms of the Companies Act, 1929, and to appoint an Official Liquidator, all as set forth in the Petition;